
RESOLUTION NO. 2020-08-85 

ST A TE OF GEORGIA 

COUNTY OF FULTON 

A RESOLUTION TO DECLARE SURPLUS PROPERTY OF THE SANDY 
SPRINGS POLICE DEPARTMENT AND TO AUTHORIZE TRANSFER OF TITLE 

TO THE CITY OF ASHBURN, GEORGIA, FOR ITS POLICE DEPARTMENT 

WHEREAS, the City of Sandy Springs ("City") is a municipal corporation of the State of Georgia 
("State"), duly organized and existing pursuant to the Constitution and laws of the State; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Ashburn ("Ashburn") in Turner County, Georgia, is a municipal corporation duly 
organized and existing pursuant to the Constitution and laws of the State; and 

WHEREAS, the Sandy Springs Police Department ("SSPD") has determined that one of its vehicles has 
reached its life of safe service for SSPD; and 

WHEREAS, the vehicle is a K15 SUV - 2013 Chevrolet Tahoe ("Vehicle") equipped with special K9 
apparatus that cannot be utilized in newer vehicle models and is incompatible with SSPD's newer systems; 
and 

WHEREAS, Ashburn operates a K9 unit, but operates the unit without a vehicle equipped with a kennel; 
and 

WHEREAS, Ashburn has a need to utilize the Vehicle in connection with its K9 unit operations in 
furtherance of a public safety purpose; and 

WHEREAS, OCGA § 36-37-6 provides that surplus property of a municipal corporation may be sold or 
transferred to another governing authority or government agency for public purposes; or 

WHEREAS, SSPD desires that the City Council declare the Vehicle as surplus property and authorize 
transfer of title to Ashburn for its Police Department. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Sandy Springs, Georgia, 
while in regular session on August 18, 2020, at 6:00 p.m. as follows: 

1. The City hereby declares the Vehicle as surplus property pursuant to Georgia law and authorizes 
the transfer of title thereto to Ashburn for its Police Department; and 

2. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute such documentation as may be required to 
effectuate the transfer of title to Ashburn for its Police Department; and 
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3. The City Manager and the SSPD Police Chief are hereby authorized to take such actions as may be 
deemed necessary to effectuate the intent of this resolution, subject to review by the City Attorney. 

RESOLVED, this 4th day of August, 2020. 

Approved: 

~ 
Russell K. Paul, Mayor 

Attest: 
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